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$� 1<&�)RRG�FRQFHVVLRQV� $W�ILQDO�LQVSHFWLRQ� SURYLGH�D FRS\�RI�WKH�³$SSOLFDWLRQ�IRU�3HUPLW´�UHFHLSW�LVVXHG�E\�
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%� )OLJKW�.LWFKHQV�LQ�ERWK�1<�DQG�1-� $W�ILQDO�LQVSHFWLRQ� SURYLGH�D�FRS\�RI�IRRG�IDFLOLW\�UHJLVWUDWLRQ�LVVXHG�E\�
WKH�8�6��)'$� )'$������������

&� 1<& 5HWDLO�IRRG�6XSHUPDUNHWV� $W�ILQDO�LQVSHFWLRQ� SURYLGH�D�FRS\�RI�DSSOLFDWLRQ�IRU�UHWDLO�IRRG�OLFHQVH�RU�
UHJLVWUDWLRQ�LVVXHG�E\�WKH 1<�6WDWH�'HSW��RI�$JULFXOWXUDO�DQG�0DUNHWV� 1<�$J�	�0DUNHWV������]��

'� 1<6�$SSOLFDEOH�-XULVGLFWLRQ� $W�ILQDO�LQVSHFWLRQ� SURYLGH�D�FRS\�RI�DSSOLFDWLRQ�IRU�UHWDLO�IRRG�SHUPLW LVVXHG�
E\�WKH 1<�6WDWH�+HDOWK�'HSDUWPHQW 1<6�6XESDUW���������

(� $W�ILQDO�LQVSHFWLRQ� SURYLGH�D�FRS\�RI�WKH�³)RRG�3URWHFWLRQ�&HUWLILFDWH´�IRU�WKH�VXSHUYLVRU�RI�WKH�IRRG�VHUYLFH�
HVWDEOLVKPHQW� 1�<�& ��������1<6�6XESDUW��������� 1<�$J�	�0DUNHWV�� ����]���� )'$�����������

)� 3URYLGH�D�FRS\�RI�WKH�PHQX�DV�SDUW�RI�WKH�ULGHU�UHVSRQVH 1<&��������D�� 1<6�6XESDUW�����������1<�$J�	�
0DUNHWV �����]��� )'$�����������$�

*� $W�ILQDO�LQVSHFWLRQ��HQWLUH�VSDFH�PXVW�EH�LQ�EURRP�FOHDQ�FRQGLWLRQ��DOO�XWLOLWLHV�HTXLSPHQW�RSHUDWLRQDO�DQG�DOO�
FRQVWUXFWLRQ�DFWLYLWLHV�FRPSOHWHG� �������E��F���1<6�6XESDUW����������G�� 1<�$J�	�0DUNHWV� )'$ ���
������

+� 6HDO�DQG�FDXON�DURXQG�DOO�SHQHWUDWLRQV��FUDFNV�DQG�FUHYLFHV�DQG�DQ\�RWKHU�RSHQLQJV�FDSDEOH�RI�KDUERULQJ�
LQVHFWV�URGHQWV� 1�<�&��������D����� 1<6�6XESDUW���������� 1<�$J�	�0DUNHWV����������� )'$ ���
�������

,� $GYLVH�RSHUDWRU�WKDW�QR�IRRG�SURGXFWV�RU�VXSSOLHV�DUH�WR�EH�EURXJKW�LQ�XQWLO�WKH�ILQDO�LQVSHFWLRQ�DQG�DOO�
DVVRFLDWHG�SXQFK�OLVW�LWHPV�KDYH�EHHQ�FRPSOHWHG� �������G���1<6�6XESDUW�����������1<�$J�	�0DUNHWV
�����]��� )'$ ���������

-� $W�ILQDO�LQVSHFWLRQ��RSHUDWRU�PXVW�SURYLGH�D�FRS\�RI�D�FRQWUDFW�ZLWK�D�1HZ�<RUN�OLFHQVHG�SHVW�FRQWURO�
FRPSDQ\�IRU�URXWLQH�VHUYLFH��PLQLPXP��;�PRQWK�� 1�<�& �������E����� 1<6�6XESDUW�����������1<�$J�	�
0DUNHWV�� ��������� )'$������������%��

.� $Q\�IORRU�GUDLQV�VLQNV��ORFDWHG�ZLWKLQ�WKH�IRRWSULQW�RI�DQ\�FDELQHW��QHHG�WR�EH�ER[HG�RXW�ZLWK�D�VXUURXQGLQJ�
FRYH�EDVH�IRU�DFFHVVLELOLW\�FOHDQLQJ��$GG�WKLV�QRWH�WR�WKH�SOXPELQJ�GUDZLQJV�DOVR� 1�<�&��������E�� 1<6�
6XESDUW�����������1<�$J�	�0DUNHWV�� ��������� )'$����������

/� $Q\�H[SRVHG�XWLOLW\�VHUYLFH�OLQHV�DQG�SLSHV��HOHFWULFDO��SOXPELQJ��HWF���VKDOO�EH�LQVWDOOHG�LQ�D�ZD\�WKDW�GRHV�QRW�
REVWUXFW�RU�SUHYHQW�WKH�FOHDQLQJ�RI�IORRUV�± PLQLPXP�RI��´�RII�IORRUV��,Q�DGGLWLRQ��DGG�WKLV�QRWH�WR�ERWK�WKH�
HOHFWULFDO�DQG�SOXPELQJ�GUDZLQJV� 1<& �������H����� 1<6�6XESDUW � ���������� 1<�$J�	�0DUNHWV�� ����
���� )'$�� ���������$�

0� $W�ILQDO�LQVSHFWLRQ��SURYLGH�D�FRS\�RI�D�FRQWUDFW�ZLWK�D�1<�OLFHQVHG�KRRG�FOHDQLQJ�FRPSDQ\�IRU�URXWLQH�
VHUYLFH LI�DSSOLFDEOH� 1<&��������H������1<6�6XESDUW ��������� 1<�$J�	�0DUNHWV�� ��������� )'$�� ��
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1� $W�ILQDO�LQVSHFWLRQ��SURYLGH�D�FRS\�RI�WKH�ZDWHU SRWDELOLW\ WHVW�UHVXOWV�IURP�D�1<�OLFHQVHG�ODE�DIWHU�OLQHV�KDYH�
EHHQ�FKORULQDWHG�DV�UHTXLUHG�E\�WKH�1DWLRQDO�6WDQGDUG�3OXPELQJ�&RGH�RU�HTXLYDOHQW� 1<&��������D���1<6�
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2� $W�ILQDO�LQVSHFWLRQ��SURYLGH�FRS\�RI�OLTXRU�OLFHQVH�IURP�WKH 6WDWH�RI�1<�/LTXRU�$XWKRULW\ LI�DSSOLFDEOH� $%&�
/DZ�6HFWLRQV��������D DQG����

3� 9HULI\�WKDW�DOO�IORRU�GUDLQV�VLQNV�DUH�HDVLO\�DFFHVVLEOH�DQG������YLVLEOH� 1<&��������E������1<6�6XESDUW ���
������ 1<�$J�	�0DUNHWV�������������)'$�� ��������

4� 5RRPV�RU RWKHU�DUHDV�VHSDUDWH�IURP�IRRG�SUHS��VWRUDJH�RU�VHUYLFH�DUHDV��DQG�VHSDUDWH�IURP�XWHQVLO�ZDVKLQJ�
RU�VWRUDJH�DUHDV�VKRXOG�EH�SURYLGHG�LI�HPSOR\HHV�URXWLQHO\�FKDQJH�FORWKHV�ZLWKLQ�WKH�HVWDEOLVKPHQW��$W�D�
PLQLPXP��ORFNHUV�RU�RWKHU�VXLWDEOH�VWRUDJH�IDFLOLWLHV VKRXOG�EH�SURYLGHG�IRU�HPSOR\HHV�WR�VWRUH�WKHLU�SHUVRQDO�
LWHPV�RXWVLGH�RI�IRRGVHUYLFH�SUHS�DUHDV��,QGLFDWH�ORFDWLRQ�RI�ORFNHUV�RQ�GUDZLQJ� 1<&��������E����� 1<6�
6XESDUW �������� 1<�$J�	�0DUNHWV�������������)'$�� ���������E�

5� 9HULI\�WKDW�WKH�WKUHH�FRPSDUWPHQW�VLQN�GUDLQV�SURSHUO\��ZLWKRXW�VSODVK�RU�VSLOODJH��ZKHQ�DOO�FRPSDUWPHQWV�DUH�
ILOOHG�DQG�GUDLQHG�VLPXOWDQHRXVO\�RU�LQVWDOO�WZLVW���OHYHU�ZDVWH�YDOYHV�RU�HTXLYDOHQW�WR�FRQWURO�ZDVWH�IORZ� 1<&�
�������E������1<6�6XESDUW ��������� 1<�$J�	�0DUNHWV�������������)'$�� ��������

6� 9HULI\�WKDW�FRPSDUWPHQWV�LQ WKUHH�FRPSDUWPHQW�VLQN�DUH ODUJH�HQRXJK�WR�FRPSOHWHO\�VXEPHUJH�DOO�HTXLSPHQW�
WR�EH�ZDVKHG� 1<& �������D�� 1<6�6XESDUW ��������� 1<�$J�	�0DUNHWV�� �������� )'$�����������%�

7� 3URYLGH�D�SKRWRPHWULF�SODQ�IRU�DOO�DUHDV�VXSHULPSRVHG�GLUHFWO\�RQ�WKLV�GUDZLQJ��LQFOXGLQJ�ZRUN�VXUIDFHV��
VWRUDJH�DUHD��FOHDQLQJ�VXSSO\�FORVHW��GLQLQJ�DUHD� 1<& �������D�� 1<6�6XESDUW ��������� 1<�$J�	�
0DUNHWV�� ������� )'$����������

8� ,QVWDOO�FDELQHWV�DQG�PLOOZRUN�SULRU�WR�WLOLQJ�IORRU� 1<& �������H����� 1<6�6XESDUW ��������� 1<�$J�	�
0DUNHWV�� �������� )'$����������

9� 3URYLGH�16)�DSSURYHG�RU��HTXLYDOHQW��FDWDORJ�FXWV�VKRS�GUDZLQJV�IRU DOO�HTXLSPHQW� 1<& �������T�� 1<6�
6XESDUW ��������D�� 1<�$J�	�0DUNHWV�� �������� )'$����������

:� $OO�OLJKWLQJ�ZLWKLQ�DOO�IRRG�VHUYLFH�DUHDV�PXVW�EH�VKDWWHUSURRI�RU�FRPSOHWHO\�FRYHUHG� 1<& �������E�� 1<6�
6XESDUW ��������F�� 1<�$J�	�0DUNHWV�� ������� )'$�����������
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)'$������������

%� $OO�1-�)RRG�&RQFHVVLRQV��3URYLGH�D�FRS\�RI�WKH�%XVLQHVV�/LFHQVH�+HDOWK�3HUPLW�IURP�WKH�DSSOLFDEOH�
MXULVGLFWLRQ��&LW\�RI�1HZDUN�RU�&LW\�RI�(OL]DEHWK���1�-�$�&����������D�

&� 3URYLGH�D�FRS\�RI�WKH�PHQX�DV�SDUW�RI�WKH�ULGHU�UHVSRQVH�1�-�$�&����������E������)'$�����������$�

'� $W�ILQDO�LQVSHFWLRQ��SURYLGH�GRFXPHQWDWLRQ�WKDW�DW�OHDVW�RQH�SHUVRQ�LQ�FKDUJH�LV�D�FHUWLILHG�IRRG�SURWHFWLRQ�
PDQDJHU�E\�DQ�DFFUHGLWHG�FHUWLI\LQJ�SURJUDP�UHFRJQL]HG�E\�WKH�&RQIHUHQFH�RI�)RRG�3URWHFWLRQ��L�H��±
6HUY6DIH�RU�HTXLYDOHQW���1�-�$�&����������E���)'$�����������

(� $W�ILQDO�LQVSHFWLRQ��SURYLGH�D�FRS\�RI�D�FRQWUDFW�ZLWK�D�1�-��OLFHQVHG�SHVW�FRQWURO�FRPSDQ\�IRU�URXWLQH�VHUYLFH�
�PLQLPXP��;�PRQWK���1�-�$�&����������N���)'$�������������%

)� $W�ILQDO�LQVSHFWLRQ��HQWLUH�VSDFH�PXVW�EH�LQ�EURRP�FOHDQ�FRQGLWLRQ��DOO�XWLOLWLHV�HTXLSPHQW�RSHUDWLRQDO�DQG�DOO�
FRQVWUXFWLRQ�DFWLYLWLHV�FRPSOHWHG��1�-�$�&�����������)'$�����������'�

*� $GYLVH�WHQDQW�WKDW�QR�IRRG�SURGXFWV�RU�VXSSOLHV�DUH�WR�EH�EURXJKW�LQ��RU�GHOLYHUHG�IRU�WKH�QHZO\�LQVWDOOHG�
HTXLSPHQW��XQWLO�WKH�ILQDO�LQVSHFWLRQ�DQG�DOO�DVVRFLDWHG�SXQFK�OLVW�LWHPV�KDYH�EHHQ�FRPSOHWHG��1�-�$�&������
�����)'$����������

+� $Q\�H[SRVHG�XWLOLW\�VHUYLFH�OLQHV�DQG�SLSHV��HOHFWULFDO��SOXPELQJ��HWF���VKDOO�EH�LQVWDOOHG�LQ�D�ZD\�WKDW�GRHV�QRW�
REVWUXFW�RU�SUHYHQW�WKH�FOHDQLQJ�RI�IORRUV�± PLQLPXP�RI��´�RII�IORRUV��,Q�DGGLWLRQ��DGG�WKLV�QRWH�WR�ERWK�WKH�
HOHFWULFDO�DQG�SOXPELQJ�GUDZLQJV��1�-�$�&����������E������)'$�����������$�

,� 6HDO�DQG�FDXON�DURXQG�DOO�SHQHWUDWLRQV��FUDFNV�DQG�FUHYLFHV�DQG�DQ\�RWKHU�RSHQLQJV�FDSDEOH�RI�KDUERULQJ�
LQVHFWV�URGHQWV��1�-�$�&����������Q�����L���)'$�����������

-� $W�ILQDO�LQVSHFWLRQ��SURYLGH�D�FRS\�RI�D�FRQWUDFW�ZLWK�D�1-�OLFHQVHG�KRRG�FOHDQLQJ�FRPSDQ\�IRU�URXWLQH�VHUYLFH�
LI�DSSOLFDEOH��1�-�$�&����������G���)'$������������%��

.� $W�ILQDO�LQVSHFWLRQ��SURYLGH�FRS\�RI�OLTXRU�OLFHQVH�IURP�WKH�6WDWH�RI�1-�/LTXRU�$XWKRULW\�LI�DSSOLFDEOH��1�-�6�$��
������

/� $Q\�IORRU�GUDLQV�VLQNV��ORFDWHG�ZLWKLQ�WKH�IRRWSULQW�RI�DQ\�FDELQHW��QHHG�WR�EH�ER[HG�RXW�ZLWK�D�VXUURXQGLQJ�
FRYH�EDVH�IRU�DFFHVVLELOLW\�FOHDQLQJ��$GG�WKLV�QRWH�WR�WKH�SOXPELQJ�GUDZLQJV�DOVR��1�-�$�&����������G���)'$�
��������

0� $W�ILQDO�LQVSHFWLRQ��SURYLGH�D�FRS\�RI�WKH�ZDWHU�SRWDELOLW\�WHVW�UHVXOWV�IURP�D�1-�OLFHQVHG�ODE�DIWHU�OLQHV�KDYH�
EHHQ�FKORULQDWHG�DV�UHTXLUHG�E\�WKH�1DWLRQDO�6WDQGDUG�3OXPELQJ�&RGH�RU�HTXLYDOHQW��1�-�$�&����������E���
)'$����������

1� 9HULI\�WKDW�DOO�IORRU�GUDLQV�VLQNV�DUH�HDVLO\�DFFHVVLEOH�DQG������YLVLEOH��1�-�$�&����������L���)'$�����������

2� 5RRPV�RU�RWKHU�DUHDV�VHSDUDWH�IURP�IRRG�SUHS��VWRUDJH�RU�VHUYLFH�DUHDV��DQG�VHSDUDWH�IURP�XWHQVLO�ZDVKLQJ�
RU�VWRUDJH�DUHDV�VKRXOG�EH�SURYLGHG�LI�HPSOR\HHV�URXWLQHO\�FKDQJH�FORWKHV�ZLWKLQ�WKH�HVWDEOLVKPHQW��$W�D�
PLQLPXP��ORFNHUV�RU�RWKHU�VXLWDEOH�VWRUDJH�IDFLOLWLHV�VKRXOG�EH�SURYLGHG�IRU�HPSOR\HHV�WR�VWRUH�WKHLU�SHUVRQDO�
LWHPV�RXWVLGH�RI�IRRGVHUYLFH�SUHS�DUHDV��,QGLFDWH�ORFDWLRQ�RI�ORFNHUV�RQ�GUDZLQJ��1�-�$�&����������F������)'$�
�����������E�

3� 9HULI\�WKDW�WKH�WKUHH�FRPSDUWPHQW�VLQN�GUDLQV�SURSHUO\��ZLWKRXW�VSODVK�RU�VSLOODJH��ZKHQ�DOO�FRPSDUWPHQWV�DUH�
ILOOHG�DQG�GUDLQHG�VLPXOWDQHRXVO\�RU�LQVWDOO�WZLVW���OHYHU�ZDVWH�YDOYHV�RU�HTXLYDOHQW�WR�FRQWURO�ZDVWH�IORZ��
1�-�$�&����������G���1�-�$�&��������)'$����������
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4� 9HULI\�WKDW�FRPSDUWPHQWV�LQ�WKUHH�FRPSDUWPHQW�VLQN�DUH�ODUJH�HQRXJK�WR�FRPSOHWHO\�VXEPHUJH�DOO�HTXLSPHQW�
WR�EH�ZDVKHG��1�-�$�&����������D������)'$����������%�

5� 3URYLGH�D�SKRWRPHWULF�SODQ�IRU�DOO�DUHDV�VXSHULPSRVHG�GLUHFWO\�RQ�WKLV�GUDZLQJ��LQFOXGLQJ�ZRUN�VXUIDFHV��
VWRUDJH�DUHD��FOHDQLQJ�VXSSO\�FORVHW��GLQLQJ�DUHD��1�-�$�&����������D���)'$����������

6� ,QVWDOO�FDELQHWV�DQG�PLOOZRUN�SULRU�WR�WLOLQJ�IORRU��1�-�$�&����������F���)'$����������

7� 3URYLGH�16)�DSSURYHG�RU��HTXLYDOHQW��FDWDORJ�FXWV�VKRS�GUDZLQJV�IRU�DOO�HTXLSPHQW��1�-�$�&����������W���
)'$���������

8� $OO�OLJKWLQJ�ZLWKLQ�DOO�IRRG�VHUYLFH�DUHDV�PXVW�EH�VKDWWHUSURRI�RU�FRPSOHWHO\�FRYHUHG��1�-�$�&����������L���
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